

Nos. 22-381 and 22-383

---

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

ASHOT YEGIAZARYAN, AKA ASHOT EGI AZARYAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

VITALY IVANOVICH SMAGIN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

-----  
CMB MONACO, FKA COMPAGNIE MONEGASQUE DE BANQUE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

VITALY IVANOVICH SMAGIN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT BRIEF ON THE MERITS  
FOR VITALY SMAGIN**

---

ALEXANDER D. BURCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP  
800 Capitol Street  
Suite 2100  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 427-5038  
alexander.burch@  
bakermckenzie.com

NICHOLAS O. KENNEDY  
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP  
1900 N. Pearl Street  
Suite 1500  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 978-3081  
nicholas.kennedy@  
bakermckenzie.com

*Counsel for Respondent Vitaly Smagin*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Smagin Obtains The California Judgment And A Worldwide Injunction In The Enforcement Action And Yegiazaryan Colludes With Others To Frustrate Enforcement Of The California Judgment...	5
II. Smagin Pursues This RICO Action; The Defendants Challenge Smagin’s Standing...	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Congress Did Not Bar Foreign Plaintiffs From Asserting RICO Claims; <i>RJR</i> <i>Nabisco’s</i> Domestic-Injury Requirement Focuses On Conduct. ....	11
A. Congress drafted Section 1964(c) to allow “any person” to bring a civil RICO claim; that choice must be respected....	11
B. <i>RJR Nabisco</i> established the domestic- injury requirement to limit claims based on extraterritorial conduct, not to deny RICO standing to foreign plaintiffs. ....	13
C. Considering the conduct and the location of the property injured is consistent with this Court’s precedent..	16

II. This Case Involves A Permissible Domestic Application Of § 1964(c). .....	21
III. Petitioners’ Novel Textual Approach To § 1964(c) Is Flawed And Leads To Absurd Results That Contradict The Statute And This Court’s Domestic-Injury Requirement. ....	25
A. A plaintiff’s domestic injury in property centers on where the injury arose and where the property is located, not on the legal fiction of where the owner of that property may “feel” the harm. ....	28
B. State choice-of-law principles do not evidence Congress’ intent regarding who may sue under § 1964(c).....	30
IV. Petitioners’ Intangible-Property Arguments Lack Merit.....	32
V. Petitioners’ Parade Of Horribles Does Not Require A Bright-Line Rule That Conflicts With § 1964(c). ....	39
CONCLUSION .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Af-Cap Inc. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 383 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	12, 40
<i>Arellano v. McDonugh</i> , 143 S. Ct. 543 (2023).....	11
<i>Armada (Singapore) PTE Ltd. v. Amvol</i> , <i>Int’l Corp.</i> , 885 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 2018).....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Bascunan v. Elsaca</i> , 927 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	35
<i>Bread PAC v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982).....	12
<i>Campbell v. Cuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	40
<i>Chattanooga Foundry &amp; Pipe Works v.</i> <i>Atlanta</i> , 203 U.S. 390 (1906).....	28, 29
<i>CMACO Auto. Sys. Inc. v. Wanxiang Am.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 589 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2009).....	36, 38
<i>Culbertson v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 517 (2019).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	14
<i>Engine Specialties, Inc. v. Bombardier Ltd.</i> , 605 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	36, 38
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran</i> <i>S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	16, 17, 18, 41
<i>Frontera Res. Azrbaijan Corp. v. State Oil</i> <i>Co. of the Azrbaijan Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	41
<i>Glencore Grain Rotterdam B.V. v. Shivnath</i> <i>Rai Harnarain Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002).....	41, 42
<i>Hetronic Int’l, Inc. v. Hetronic Germany</i> <i>GmbH</i> , 10 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 143 S. Ct. 398 (Nov. 4, 2022).....	19, 20
<i>Humphrey v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 805 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	26, 27, 36, 37, 38
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jannus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	14
<i>Kamel v. Hill-Rom Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Laurel Gardens, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 948 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	42
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	39
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 50 (2013).....	11
<i>Ministry of Def. &amp; Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Rep. of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.</i> , 665 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Nestlé v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	19
<i>Office Depot, Inc. v. Zuccarini</i> , 596 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962) .....	31, 32
<i>RJR Nabisco v. European Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016) ... 1-3, 10-16, 18, 20, 22, 24-26, 29-30, 36-38, 41-43	8
<i>Sedima v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1955) .....	16, 40
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	8
<i>In re Smagin</i> , No. 2:21-bk-15342-BB (C.D. Bankr.) (filed and entered Aug. 13, 2021) .....	7, 8, 23, 24
<i>Tatung Co. v. Shu Tze Hsu</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1138 (C.D. Cal. 2016) .....	27
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 201 .....	34
15 U.S.C. § 6a .....	18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1961(3).....	1, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1962 .....	2, 12, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....	1-3, 9-15, 21, 24-26, 28-31, 36, 39-43
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Arise</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009) .....	29
Brief of Petitioners, <i>Abitron Austria GmbH</i> <i>v. Hetric International, Inc.</i> , No. 21-1043, __ S. Ct.__ (filed Dec. 19, 2022) .....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69.....	34
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....	8, 24
<i>Feel</i> , Dictionary.com, <a href="https://www.dictionary.com/browse/feel">https://www.dictionary.com/browse/feel</a> (last visited Mar. 27, 2023).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
John F. Coyle, William S. Dodge, and Aaron D. Simowitz, <i>Choice of Law in the American Courts in 2021: Thirty-Fifth Annual Survey</i> , 70 Am. J. Comp. L. 318 (2021).....	32
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, § 107, Stat. 737, Title I (1995).....	40
Restatement Second of Conflict of Laws § 145 (1971) .....	38
Restatement Second of Conflict of Laws § 146 (1971) .....	38
